

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,
Appellee

v.

Frantz BEAUGE
Personnel Specialist
Chief Petty Officer (E-7)
U.S. Navy,
Appellant

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF
APPELLANT: REDACTED**

Crim.App. Dkt. No. 201900197

USCA Dkt. No. 21-0183NA

**TO THE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES:**

MEGAN P. MARINOS
Lieutenant Commander, JAGC, U.S. Navy
Appellate Defense Counsel
Navy-Marine Corps Appellate
Review Activity
1254 Charles Morris Street SE
Bldg. 58, Ste. 100
Washington, DC 20374
(202) 685-8506
megan.p.marinos.mil@us.navy.mil
Bar no. 36837

Index of Brief

Table of Authorities 1

Issue Presented 1

Statement of Statutory Jurisdiction 1

Statement of the Case 1

Statement of Facts 2

A. PSC Beauge took in and was supporting multiple members of his extended family, including the alleged victim, when the alleged conduct occurred 2

B. Two years later, C.G. claimed that PSC Beauge touched her inappropriately when she and her brother resided in his home..... 3

C. Defense requested Ms. DeForest’s clinical notes because the report of “attempted to penetrate” from the Hotline indicated a specific contradiction between C.G.’s initial allegation and subsequent statements to investigators and at trial 5

D. During her testimony at trial, C.G. did not claim that PSC Beauge attempted to penetrate her..... 7

Summary of Argument..... 8

Argument 11

THE LOWER COURT UNREASONABLY EXPANDED THE SCOPE OF THE PSYCHOTHERAPIST-PATIENT PRIVILEGE BY AFFIRMING THE MILITARY JUDGE’S DENIAL OF DISCOVERY, DENYING APPELLANT’S CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL, AND FAILING TO REMAND FOR *IN CAMERA* REVIEW 11

A. The NMCCA erred when it failed to find the Military Judge abused his discretion by denying discovery of the psychotherapist records that led to the report of alleged child sexual abuse 11

1. **Standard of review** 11

2. The Military Judge erred when he denied the defense motion to compel discovery of Ms. DeForest’s clinical notes under the duty-to-report exception	12
3. The Government bears the burden to show that failure to disclose Ms. DeForest’s clinical notes did not contribute to the finding of guilty	18
B. <u>The NMCCA erred in denying Appellant’s claim of ineffective assistance of counsel based on Trial Defense Counsel’s failure to raise two exceptions to MIL. R. EVID. 513—(1) evidence of child abuse exception, (2) Constitutional exception</u>	22
1. Standard of review	22
2. A counsel’s performance is ineffective when it is deficient and the deficiency results in prejudice	22
3. Trial Defense Counsel was ineffective for failing to seek disclosure of C.G.’s privileged communications under the child abuse exception because the communications undeniably contained evidence of child abuse	23
4. Assuming this Court concludes that no exceptions under MIL. R. EVID. 513 apply, PSC Beauge was entitled to Ms. DeForest’s clinical notes because they were constitutionally required to impeach her and present a complete defense. Trial Defense Counsel was ineffective for not raising this issue.	26
a. In <i>J.M. v. Payton-O’Brien</i> , the NMCCA reconciled the removal of the constitutional exception with an accused’s right to a meaningful defense	26
b. <i>J.M. v. Payton-O’Brien</i> provided a workable balance between the Constitution and policy branch prerogatives on this issue, and this Court should adopt its reasoning	30
c. Trial Defense Counsel was ineffective for failing to argue that the Constitution required disclosure of C.G.’s privileged communications	31

d. PSC Beauge was prejudiced by Trial Defense Counsel’s failure to raise either the child abuse exception or Constitutional exception because it prevented adequate cross-examination of the complaining witness and the ability to fully develop and present a complete defense.....	32
C. <u>The NMCCA erred when it failed to remand for <i>in camera</i> review</u>	34
Conclusion	36

Table of Authorities

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974).....	32
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	18
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	14
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319, 324 (2006).....	30
<i>Mitchell v. Esparza</i> , 540 U.S. 12 (2003)	18
<i>Ritchie v. Pennsylvania</i> , 480 U.S. 39, 52 (1987).....	34-36
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	22
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> , 500 U.S. 391 (1991).....	18
